The Town does not have short-term debt as of July 17, 2018.

Other Commitments

In 1998, the Town settled a claim relating to contamination resulting from use of underground storage tanks.
The Town is working with the State on a plan of remediation it filed with the State of Connecticut Department of
Environmental Protection. Under the terms of the remediation plan, the Town will be responsible for annual operation
and maintenance costs relating to the remediation system. Since the remediation system was started in 1996, petroleum
constituents in ground water have decreased more than ten-fold and free-phase gasoline has been eliminated. The
Town engineer has implemented new technologies with its engineering services consultant and reduced the Town's
annual expenditures in fiscal year 2013-14 to less than $25,000. Efforts to accelerate the petroleum degradation could
reduce the overall operation to as little as five years; however, testing and monitoring will continue until concentrations
no longer exceed regulatory standards.

24

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of July 17, 2018

(Pro Forma)

Fiscal Cumulative

Year Principal

Ended Principal Interest Total Total Retired

6/30 Payments Payments Payments This Issue Principal %

2019 2,432,318$ 573,873$ 3,006,191$ -$ 2,432,318$ 8.75%

2020 2,152,861 501,405 2,654,266 485,000 2,637,861 18.24%

2021 1,966,692 434,128 2,400,820 485,000 2,451,692 27.06%

2022 1,415,000 384,681 1,799,681 485,000 1,900,000 33.90%

2023 1,405,000 340,131 1,745,131 485,000 1,890,000 40.69%

2024 1,395,000 298,213 1,693,213 485,000 1,880,000 47.46%

2025 1,385,000 255,875 1,640,875 485,000 1,870,000 54.19%

2026 980,000 214,800 1,194,800 485,000 1,465,000 59.46%

2027 975,000 185,400 1,160,400 485,000 1,460,000 64.71%

2028 965,000 157,050 1,122,050 480,000 1,445,000 69.91%

2029 965,000 128,975 1,093,975 480,000 1,445,000 75.11%

2030 965,000 99,500 1,064,500 400,000 1,365,000 80.02%

2031 610,000 69,413 679,413 400,000 1,010,000 83.65%

2032 610,000 50,425 660,425 400,000 1,010,000 87.28%

2033 610,000 32,125 642,125 400,000 1,010,000 90.92%

2034 275,000 13,234 288,234 400,000 675,000 93.34%

2035 275,000 4,469 279,469 315,000 590,000 95.47%

2036 - - - 315,000 315,000 96.60%

2037 - - - 315,000 315,000 97.73%

2038 - - - 315,000 315,000 98.87%

2039 - - - 315,000 315,000 100.00%

Total…………..19,381,871$ 3,743,697$ 23,125,568$ 8,415,000$ 27,796,871$

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The Town of Thomaston has neither overlapping nor underlying debt.

THE TOWN HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF
PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES.

25

Debt Statement
As of July 17, 2018

(Pro Forma)

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:

General Purpose (Includes this Issue) ..... 25,560,000$

Schools ..... 775,000

[…]

available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

63

EXHIBIT I
TOWN OF THOMASTON, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

IV. OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

C. Pension Plan (Continued)

10. Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The Town’s net pension liability was measured at June 30, 2017, and the total pension
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation
as of that date.  The changes in net pension liability were as follows:

The changes in assumptions had a minimal impact on the required contribution.

11. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%
as well as what the Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%)
than the current rate:

 1% Current 1%
 Decrease Discount Increase
 (6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $6,296,523  $4,193,474  $2,286,085

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Net Pension

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at July 1, 2016 20,251,046$   14,640,061$   5,610,985$

  Service cost  357,930   -   357,930

  Interest  1,407,359   -   1,407,359

  Differences between expected and actual experience  (414,928)   -   (414,928)

  Changes in assumptions  (92,172)   -   (92,172)

  Contributions - employer  -   790,000   (790,000)

  Contributions - member  -   175,704   (175,704)

  Net investment income  -   1,739,088   (1,739,088)

  Benefit payments, including refunds

   of member contributions (1,007,682)   (1,007,682)   -

  Adminstrative expenses -   (29,092)   29,092

  Net change  250,507   1,668,018   (1,417,511)

Balance at June 30, 2017  20,501,553$   16,308,079$   4,193,474$

Increase (Decrease)

64

EXHIBIT I

TOWN OF THOMASTON, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

IV. OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

C. Pension Plan (Continued)

12. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

  For the fiscal year, the Town recognized pension expense of $118,554.  The Town reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

  Amounts reported as deferred outflows (inflows) of resources related to pensions will be